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COMPANIES ACT

TIME IS RUNNING OUT

Companies are reminded that they have until  
30 April 2013 to harmonise their old memorandum 
and articles and shareholders agreement with the 
provisions of the Companies Act of 2008 (new Act).

The existing memorandum and articles of most companies 
will undoubtedly contain provisions that are not in harmony 
with the new Act. Currently these provisions of the existing 
memorandum and articles generally override the provisions 
of the new Act. This interim dispensation will come to an 
end on 30 April 2013, after which the new Act will override 
conflicting provisions of the memorandum and articles.

Most existing shareholders' agreements contain provisions 
that are in conflict with the company's memorandum and 
articles and in some instances with the provisions of the new 
Act. Currently these provisions of a shareholders agreement 
typically override the conflicting provisions of the existing 
memorandum and articles and the new Act. This interim 
dispensation will come to an end on 30 April 2013, after which 
the new Act and the memorandum and articles (now known 
as a memorandum of incorporation or MOI) will override 
conflicting provisions of the shareholders agreement.

It is therefore imperative for companies to bring their existing 
memorandum and articles and shareholders agreement in 
harmony with the new Act, and to align any shareholders 
agreements with their MOIs as well. This would involve, 
among other things, incorporating many of the provisions 
contained in the shareholders agreement into the MOI, to 
ensure consistency between the two documents. This is critical 
as after 30 April 2013 the MOI will override the shareholders 
agreement in the case of any inconsistency. As there may be 
a flood of filings of new MOIs close to the 30 April 2013 
deadline, this will test the capacity of the Companies and 
Intellectual Property Commission to deal with these filings 
timeously. Companies are advised to effect the necessary 
changes as soon as possible.
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In our experience the harmonisation of a shareholders 
agreement with the new Act and MOI of a company is a 
complex and time consuming exercise. This often raises issues 
requiring discussion (and sometimes renegotiation) between 
shareholders and the company and should not be delayed.

The practitioners in the Corporate and Commercial Practice 
of Cliffe Dekker Hofmeyr are well suited and experienced to 
assist you in this process or with any other Companies Act 
enquiry. Please contact any of our team listed below.



This information is published for general information purposes and is not intended to constitute legal advice. Specialist legal advice should always be sought in relation 
to any particular situation. Cliffe Dekker Hofmeyr will accept no responsibility for any actions taken or not taken on the basis of this publication.

BBBEE STATUS: LEVEL THREE CONTRIBUTOR

JOHANNESBURG

1 Protea Place Sandton Johannesburg 2196,  Private Bag X40 Benmore 2010 South Africa 
Dx 154 Randburg and Dx 42 Johannesburg

T  +27 (0)11 562 1000  	F  +27 (0)11 562 1111 	 E  jhb@dlacdh.com

CAPE TOWN

11 Buitengracht Street Cape Town 8001,  PO Box 695 Cape Town 8000 South Africa  
Dx 5 Cape Town
T  +27 (0)21 481 6300	 F  +27 (0)21 481 6388	 E  ctn@dlacdh.com

EVERYTHING MATTERS

www.cliffedekkerhofmeyr.com

CONTACT US For assistance on any aspect relating to the new Companies Act, please contact: 

David Thompson
Director
Regional Practice Head
Corporate and Commercial
T	 +27 (0)21 481 6335
M	+27 (0)82 882 5655
E  david.thompson@dlacdh.com

Willem Jacobs
Director
National Practice Head
Corporate and Commercial
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1555
M	+27 (0)83 326 8971
E	 willem.jacobs@dlacdh.com

Andre de Lange
Director
Corporate and Commercial
T	 +27 (0)21 405 6165
M	+27 (0)82 781 5858
E  andre.delange@dlacdh.com

Chris Ewing 
Director
Corporate and Commercial
T  +27 (0)11 562 1158
M	+27 (0)83 325 0588
E	 chris.ewing@dlacdh.com

Lilia Franca
Director
Corporate and Commercial
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1148
M	+27 (0)82 564 1407
E	 lilia.franca@dlacdh.com

Peter Hesseling
Director
Corporate and Commercial
T	 +27 (0)21 405 6009
M	+27 (0)82 883 3131
E  peter.hesseling@dlacdh.com

Johan Latsky
Director
Corporate and Commercial
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1149
M	+27 (0)82 554 1003
E	 johan.latsky@dlacdh.com

Banzi Malinga
Director
Corporate and Commercial
T  +27 (0)11 562 1100
M	+27 (0)82 469 5758
E	 banzi.malinga@dlacdh.com

Jo Neser
Director
Corporate and Commercial
T  +27 (0)21 481 6329
M	+27 (0)82 577 3199
E	 jo.neser@dlacdh.com

Gasant Orrie 
Director
Corporate and Commercial
T	 +27 (0)21 405 6044
M	+27 (0)83 282 4550
E 	gasant.orrie@dlacdh.com

Peter Prinsloo
Director
Corporate and Commercial
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1212
M	+27 (0)82 739 6284
E	 peter.prinsloo@dlacdh.com

Tessa Brewis
Director
Corporate and Commercial
T	 +27 (0)21 481 6324
M	+27 (0)83 717 9360
E	 tessa.brewis@dlacdh.com

Dave Pinnock
Director
Corporate and Commercial
T 	+27 (0)11 562 1400
M +27 (0)83 675 2110
E 	david.pinnock@dlacdh.com

Roelof Bonnet
Director
Corporate and Commercial
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1226
M +27 (0)83 325 2185
E	 roelof.bonnet@dlacdh.com

Verushca Pillay
Director
Corporate and Commercial
T 	+27 (0)11 562 1800
M +27 (0)82 579 5678
E 	verushca.pillay@dlacdh.com

©2012

Cliffe Dekker Hofmeyr is a member of DLA Piper Group, 
an alliance of legal practices

Francis Newham
Director
Corporate and Commercial
T  +27 (0)21 481 6326
M	+27 (0)82 458 7728
E	 jo.neser@dlacdh.com

Charl Williams
Director
Corporate and Commercial
T	 +27 (0)21 405 6037
M	+27 (0)82 829 4175
E	 charl.williams@dlacdh.com

Cézanne Britain-Renecke
Director
Corporate and Commercial
T	 +27 (0)21 481 6333
M	+27 (0)82 674 1302
E	 cezanne.britain- 
	 renecke@dlacdh.com


